No. \_\_\_\_\_

#### **RESOLUTION**

### TO HOLD A PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER ENLARGING THE METROPOLITAN SEWER SUBDISTRICT TO INCLUDE THE REAL PROPERTIES LOCATED AT THE INTERSECTION OF WEST GEORGIA ROAD AND SULLIVAN ROAD, SIMPSONVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA.

**WHEREAS**, the Metropolitan Sewer Subdistrict ("District") was created by Act No. 687 of the 1969 Acts and Joint Resolutions of the General Assembly of the State of South Carolina, and as such is a special purpose district to which has been committed the function of constructing and maintaining sewage collector lateral lines within its boundaries within Greenville County; and

WHEREAS, a petition has been submitted to Greenville County Council by the owners of the real properties located at the intersection of West Georgia Road and Sullivan Road, Simpsonville, South Carolina 29680, Tax Map Numbers listed and shown on "Exhibit A" and shown on the maps attached here to as "Exhibit B", and incorporated herein by reference, to have said properties annexed into and made a part of the Metropolitan Sewer Subdistrict.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that a public hearing be held for the purpose of determining whether the boundary of the Metropolitan Sewer Subdistrict shall be enlarged to include the properties described in the attached "Exhibit A" and "Exhibit B".

DONE IN REGULAR MEETING THIS \_\_\_\_ DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_, 2022.

Willis Meadows, Chairman Greenville County Council

ATTEST:

Regina McCaskill Clerk to Council Joseph M. Kernell County Administrator

## EXHIBIT A

- Sullivan Road, Simpsonville, SC 29680 (TMS# 0584010102900)
   (TMS# 0584010102903)
   (TMS# 0584010102906)
- 2. West Georgia Road, Simpsonville, SC 29680 (TMS# 0584010102901)
  (TMS# 0584010102902)
  (TMS# 0584010102904)
  (TMS# 0584010102905)
  (TMS# 0584010102907)
  (TMS# 0584010102908)

EXHIBIT B (Metropolitan Sewer Annexation)

# [SEE MAPS ATTACHED]